

ITEM NO.63

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 979 OF 2011

TRAPTI GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUMIT GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, permission to file additional documents  
and office report)

Date: 28/11/2011      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)      Ms. Francesco Kapur, Adv.  
   Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr.      Rohan Gupta, Adv.  
   Mr.      Sarveshwar Jha, Adv.  
   Mr.      Vijoy Kumar Prasad, Adv.  
   Md.      Shahid Anwar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to refer the parties to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between them.

The petitioner is a resident of Hyderabad and she has two small children. The respondent is a resident of Delhi and because of his being physically handicapped, he is not willing to go to any place outside Delhi. In this

2

view of the matter, we direct that the respondent shall pay initially a sum of Rs.50,000/- to the petitioner by way of a bank draft in the name of the petitioner towards her and her children's travelling expenses, so that she can visit the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The said amount shall be paid before 5th of December, 2011.

The parties are directed to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 5th December, 2011 at 2.00 p.m.

The Mediation Centre is requested to submit a report to this Court after the mediation proceedings are completed.

List this matter after the report of the Mediation Centre is received.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)  
COURT MASTER