

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.979 OF 2011

Trapti GuptaPetitioner
Versus
Sumit GuptaRespondent
With
T.P.(Crl.) No.18/2012

O R D E R

In T.P.(Civil) No.979 of 2011
Heard learned counsel for the parties.
We are not inclined to allow this transfer petition. It is dismissed accordingly.

In T.P.(Crl.) No.18/2012
This petition has been filed by the petitioner-husband for transfer of case bearing D.V.C. No.31 of 2011 titled as "Trapti Gupta & Ors. vs. Sumit Gupta & Anr." pending before the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate-III, Hyderabad (Andhra Pradesh) to a competent court at Delhi. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
We direct accordingly.
The Court of Metropolitan Magistrate-III, Hyderabad (Andhra Pradesh) shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, who shall assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction.
The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J
[Chandramauli Kr. Prasad]

.....J
[V. Gopala Gowda]

New Delhi;
March 04, 2013.

ITEM NO.47 COURT NO.12 SECTION XVIA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.979 OF 2011

TRAPTI GUPTA Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
SUMIT GUPTA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH TP(CRL.) NO.18 of 2012
(With office report)

Date: 04/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Francesco, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

Md. Shahid Anwar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sarbesh Gandhi, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In T.P.(Civil) No.979 of 2011

This transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

In T.P.(Crl.) No.18/2012

This transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (Sanjay Kumar) Court Master | (Indu Satija) |
| |Court Master | |

(Signed Order is placed on the file)